Assume February 1, 2022 issuance of ZeroFox Holdings, Inc. Common Stock in connection with
the
closing of the Common Equity PIPE Investment Financing   2,000,000

Assume February 1, 2022 issuance of ZeroFox Holdings, Inc. Common Stock to ZeroFox
shareholders as a
result of assuming closing of the Business Combination on February 1, 2022   82,030,308

Assume February 1, 2022 issuance of ZeroFox Holdings, Inc. Common Stock assuming the net
exercise of
ZeroFox warrants that were excercised within a short period of time following completion of the
Business Combination as if they were net exercised on February 1, 2022   784,907

Assume February 1, 2022 issuance of ZeroFox Holdings, Inc Common Stock to IDX shareholders as
a
result of assuming closing of the Business Combination on February 1, 2022   27,849,942

Pro forma weighted-average shares outstanding—basic and diluted   117,983,659

66

Table of Contents

6. Income Taxes

  o) The pro forma provision for income taxes for the year ended January 31, 2023, is as follows (in
thousands):

   L&F   ZF   IDX
ZF Holdings,

Inc.

Total for

The Year

Ended

January 31,

2023

Current Tax Expense
Federal   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —
Foreign   —   106   177   283
State and Local   —   5   361   292   658

   —   111   361   469   941
Deferred Tax Expense

Federal   (2,542)   (5,550)   (1,298)   (9,360)   (18,750)
Foreign   —   —   —   —   —
State and Local   (570)   (1,245)   (633)   (2,281)   (4,729)

   (3,112)   (6,795)   (1,931)   (11,641)   (23,479)
Change in Valuation Allowance   —   623   —   650   1,273

Total Tax Expense   $(3,112)   $(6,061)   $(1,570)   $ (10,522)   $ (21,265)

The reported pro forma income tax provision differs from the amount computed by applying the statutory US
federal income tax rate to the
loss before income taxes due to foreign non-deductible income and nondeductible expenses, primarily consisting of goodwill impairment
and transaction costs. A reconciliation of
the statutory US income tax rate to the effective pro forma income tax rate for the year ended
January 31, 2023, is as follows:

The Year

Ended

January 31,

2023

US statutory rate   21.00%
Goodwill impairment   -18.90%